
FINANCE, RISK AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
Supply Chain Management

 

 
City of Vancouver, Finance, Risk and Supply Chain Management 
Supply Chain Management 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia  V5Y 1V4  Canada 
tel: 604.873.7263  fax: 604.873.7057 
website: vancouver.ca 

 

 

November 30, 2021 
 

INVITATION TO TENDER “ITT” No. PS20210388 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR SEWER SEPARATION – WEST 49th AVENUE 

AMENDMENT No. 3 

1. RE: CHANGE TO THE FTP SITE INSTRUCTIONS (CONTAINS SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, 
AND TENDER DOCUMENTS) 
 

Currently reads:  

NOTE: The listed Specifications and Drawings and other Tender Documents are not included herewith 
but may be accessed by potential Tenderers at the ftp site https://webtransfer.vancouver.ca/, using 
the user ID, PS20210388dl@coveftp01, and the password, trU5WoF0 
 

Change to: 

NOTE: The listed Specifications and Drawings and other Tender Documents are not included herewith 
but may be accessed by potential Tenderers at the ftp site https://webtransfer.vancouver.ca/, using 
the user ID, PS20210338dl@coveftp01, and the password, trU5WoF0 
 

2. RE: CHANGE TO PART A – INTRODUCTION – 6.0 CONDUCT OF ITT – INQUIRES AND 
CLARIFICATIONS – Section 6.3 

Currently reads:  

6.3 The City welcomes inquiries, requests for clarification or comments from registered Tenderers.  All 
inquires or comments to the City must be in written form only.  All inquiries, requests for clarification 
and comments must be e-mailed to brian.brennan@vancouver.ca prior to Tuesday, December 14, 
2021, and must in each case be addressed to the attention of the Contact Person.  In response to 
inquiries, requests for clarification or comments, the City, in its sole discretion, may make 
amendments to this ITT or may issue questions and answers to all Tenderers who have submitted a 
Response Notification Form and post them on the City’s website. 

 

Change to: 

6.3 The City welcomes inquiries, requests for clarification or comments from registered Tenderers.  All 
inquires or comments to the City must be in written form only.  All inquiries, requests for clarification 
and comments must be e-mailed to brian.brennan@vancouver.ca prior to Thursday, January 6, 2022, 
and must in each case be addressed to the attention of the Contact Person.  In response to inquiries, 
requests for clarification or comments, the City, in its sole discretion, may make amendments to this 
ITT or may issue questions and answers to all Tenderers who have submitted a Response Notification 
Form and post them on the City’s website. 



INVITATION TO TENDER “ITT” No. PS20210388 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR SEWER SEPARATION – WEST 49th AVENUE 

AMENDMENT No. 3 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 
 

3. RE: CHANGE TO PART C – FORM OF TENDER - 3.0 IRREVOCABILITY; NOTICE OF 
AWARD – CHANGE TO FIRST SENTENCE 

Currently reads:  

3.0 IRREVOCABILITY; NOTICE OF AWARD 

The Tenderer agrees that this Tender will be irrevocable and open for acceptance by the City 
for a period of ninety (90) calendar days commencing on the Closing Time, even if the Tender 
of another Tenderer is accepted by the City.   

Change to: 

3.0 IRREVOCABILITY; NOTICE OF AWARD 

The Tenderer agrees that this Tender will be irrevocable and open for acceptance by the City 
for a period of one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days commencing on the Closing Time, 
even if the Tender of another Tenderer is accepted by the City. 

Note to Tenderers: attached to this Amendment No. 3 is an amended Part C – Form of Tender 
– Page FT2. Tenderers should replace the page FT2 in their Part C submitted with their 
Tender response with the amended Part C – Form of Tender – Page FT2 attached. 

 

All other conditions and specifications remain unchanged. 

This amendment must be completed, and attached to your Tender form. 

If you have already submitted your Tender, this amendment shall be submitted by email to the 
Contact Person identified in the ITT with the subject line “AMENDMENT No. 3 to ITT No. 
PS20210388 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR SEWER SEPARATION – WEST 49th AVENUE” before 
the closing time of 3:00:00 P.M. Vancouver Time on Thursday, January 13, 2022. 

 
NAME OF VENDOR 

 
 

________________________________________ 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 

 
 

DATE 
END OF AMD 3. 



INVITATION TO TENDER NO. PS20210388 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR SEWER SEPARATION – WEST 49th AVENUE 

PART C - FORM OF TENDER – AMD 3 
 

{01577576v3} 

November 17, 2021 Page FT2 
 
              
Name of Tenderer       Initials of Signing Officer(s) 
 

1.0 TENDER PRICE AND SCHEDULE 

Having carefully read and examined the Tender Documents, and having agreed to the terms and 
conditions set out in Parts A and B of the ITT, the undersigned Tenderer (for purposes of this 
Tender, the “Tenderer”) offers to complete the Work and to furnish all plant, tools, equipment, 
labour, products, material and supervision necessary therefor, and to enter into an agreement 
in the form of the Form of Agreement set forth as Part D of the ITT to execute the Work, for the 
Tender Price specified below. 

 

ITT NO. PS20210388 

The Tender Price (including all costs, taxes and fees)(as per Schedule A), is 
           dollars 
and        cents ($    ) 

The Tender Price includes all PST and GST. 

The Tenderer’s offer to complete all of the Work is an offer made according to the following 
schedule: 

(a) Subject to the City issuing a Notice to Proceed, the Work will begin by Thursday, June 
10, 2022. 

(b) Substantial performance of the Work will occur by October 28, 2022. 

(c) Total performance of the Work will occur by November 25, 2022. 

 

2.0 ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

If awarded a contract, the Tenderer agrees that all payments to be made by the City will be by 
electronic funds transfer, and the Tenderer will provide the City with the necessary banking 
information to facilitate this process. 

3.0 IRREVOCABILITY; NOTICE OF AWARD 

The Tenderer agrees that this Tender will be irrevocable and open for acceptance by the City 
for a period of one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days commencing on the Closing Time, 
even if the Tender of another Tenderer is accepted by the City.  If within this period the City 
delivers a written notice by which the City accepts the Tender (a “Notice of Award”), the 
Tenderer will, within ten (10) Working Days of the receipt of the Notice of Award, deliver to the 
City:  

(a) a performance bond and a labour and material payment bond, each in the amount of 
fifty percent (50%) of the Tender Price, issued by a surety licensed to carry on the 
business of suretyship in the province of British Columbia, and in a form acceptable to 
the City; 

(b) draft Construction Schedules prepared in accordance with Section 01 32 16.19S of the 
City of Vancouver Construction Specifications; 


